
If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
Friday, 12 January 2024 
 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of 
Interests card available at the meeting and return it to the 
Democratic Services Officer before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the 
requirement to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings held on 12 
December 2023, 19 December 2023 and 11 January 2024 (to 
follow) 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Officer Reports 

 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining 
planning applications and to give consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following agenda items. 
 

5 - 10 

 
6.   Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, 

Backworth - Tree Preservation Order 2023 
 
To give consideration as to whether the land to the south of the 
former Deuchars, Backworth Lane, Backworth Tree Preservation 
Order 2023 should be confirmed having taken account of the 
representations received.  
 

11 - 66 

 
7.   23/01410/FUL 66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Armstrong for 
a change of use from C3 Dwelling House to Sui Generis (HMO 
with 6+ bedrooms) – the current dwelling has 7 bedrooms and 
the applicant seeks to change the use of 66 George Road, 
Wallsend into a 8 bedroom HMO.    
 

67 - 86 

 
8.   23/01371/FUL 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend 

 
To consider a full planning application from Mr Evans for a 
change of use of 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend from 1no 
apartment (use class C3) to 1no HMO (use class C4) 
comprising 8no bedrooms including loft conversion (amended 
description and plan submitted)  

87 - 
108 



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

  
9.   23/01515/FUL 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Taylor for 
proposed minor alterations to the rear apartment 245 and 
proposed change of use of apartment 247 to form an 8 bed 
HMO including loft conversion and 4no roof windows at 245-
247 Station Road, Wallsend. 
 

109 - 
132 

 
10.   23/01577/FUL 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Taylor for a 
proposed rear 2 storey extension and conversion of residential 
dwelling to 2 HMO’s (1no 4 bed and 1no 8 bed) at 12 Coronation 
Street, Wallsend.  
 

133 - 
152 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee  
 

Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) Councillor Julie Cruddas (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Steve Cox Councillor Ian Grayson 
Councillor Tracy Hallway Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Cath Davis  

 



Planning Agenda Content 
23.01.24 agenda list 
12/01/24 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  23 January 2024 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
appl
[...]
tion to remove 5 sycamore trees to the rear of the 

former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, Backworth by a section 211 notice of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (23/00769/TREECA). One of the sycamore trees is actually a 
willow tree. The works were assessed, and the Council decided to make a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) (Appendix 1) for the four sycamore and one willow tree in 
question, but also included an adjacent sycamore that was considered worthy of protection. 
The Order was served in July 2023.  

 
1.3.2 Seven objections have been received following the Council’s decision to serve a TPO on 

the trees from the nearby residents. A copy of the representations is included as Appendix 
3a to 3p to this report.  
 

1.3.3 The objections state that the five trees subject to the original application should be removed 
due to the trees causing damage to the boundary wall, their lack of visual amenity, their 
impact on a reduction in light levels and other issues caused as a result of the trees. 

 
1.3.4 The Council Response 

The Council has responded, in consultation with the landscape architect (who has 
provided a full response in Appendix 4) and the main issues regarding the value of the 
trees to the local area and the issues of subsidence are addressed below: 
 

a) The condition of the boundary wall;  
b) Public visual amenity; 
c) Light issues; 
d) Poor satellite, TV signal and mobile phone signal; 
e) Damp, falling leaves, sap and issues associated to trees; 

Title: Land to the south of 
the former Deuchars, 5 
Backworth Lane, 
Backworth  
Tree Preservation Order 
2023 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

f) Objections raise concerns about removal of trees and unauthorised pruning work 
to trees in neighbouring properties; 

g) The objections raise concerns about mental health issues; 
h) Concluding comments. 

 
 

a) The condition of the boundary wall 
1.3.5 In June 2021 Kingston Properties, a property management company for the former 

Deuchar Building, contacted the council regarding the trees located on land belonging to 
Backworth Hall.  The trees located along a northern boundary wall of the Hall, overhang 
the residents car parking area of the converted Deuchars property.  Kingston Properties 
requested informal advice on proposed pruning and felling works to trees along the 
boundary wall with Backworth Hall for the following reasons: 

• Loss of light to 2 cottages at the rear of the development. 

• Damage to cars and car park area, due to the debris falling from a height. 

• Damage to a stone built boundary wall, which is starting to have various issues, due 
to the tree roots destabilising the structure of the wall. 

 
1.3.6 Following a site visit it was noted that the trees were located at a distance that provided 

sufficient clearance over the car park and that access to the car park was unobstructed.  
No arboricultural reason was provided to justify works to the trees and Kingston Properties 
were informed that regular maintenance of the trees to remove deadwood does not require 
consent from the local authority.  This would prevent debris falling on to cars in the car 
park. Whilst the trees may have some impact on light levels to the neighbouring properties 
there would need to be clear evidence that the trees are a severe restriction to light levels 
within the properties and any future works to the trees to enable additional light into those 
properties would need to be justified.  Any issues relating to light levels could be addressed 
by appropriate pruning works.  
 

1.3.7 With regard to the boundary wall, Kingston Properties were advised to obtain a report from 
a structural engineer or experience builder for their opinion on how to stabilise the wall 
whilst retaining the trees.  This report would be considered with any application for tree 
works.  
 

1.3.8 In February 2022, a structural report was received from Kingston Property Services 
requesting our advice on the content of t
[...]
 seeks to ensure that all new streets 
are tree-lined and that existing trees are retained wherever possible.  
 

1.3.38 The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) advises that a local authority should 
confirm a TPO if it appears to them to be ‘expedient in the interests of amenity to make 
provision for the preservation of trees or woodland in their area’ (Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990).  
 

1.3.39 ‘Amenity’ is not defined in law, but the local authority should be able to show that 
protection would bring about a reasonable degree of public benefit in the present or 
future. The NPPG identifies certain criteria to consider when assessing the amenity value 
of a tree(s) that include the visibility of the tree to the public, its contribution to the 
landscape, the characteristics of the tree, its future potential and whether the tree has a 
cultural or historical value. 

 
1.3.40 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) the Authority 

considers it necessary to issue a Tree Preservation Order to maintain and safeguard the 
contribution made by the trees to the landscape and visual amenity of the area.  The 
Tree Preservation Order was served on the owners and other relevant parties on 25th 
July 2023 A copy of the TPO schedule (Appendix 1) and a map of the TPO (Appendix 2) 
is included in the Appendices. 
 

1.3.41 The Order must be confirmed by 25 January 2023 otherwise the Order will lapse and 
there will be nothing to prevent the removal of the trees. 

 
1.4 Decision options: 

1. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order with no modifications. 
2. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order with modifications. 
3. To not confirm the Tree Preservation Order.   
 

1.5 Reasons for recommended option: 
Option 1 is recommended.  A Tree Preservation Order does not prevent the felling of 
trees, but it gives the Council control in order to protect trees which contribute to the 
general amenity of the surrounding area.   
 

1.6 App
[...]
raise concerns about the condition of the boundary wall with Backworth Hall 

being at risk of collapse.  There are cracks in the wall with root ingress and the wall is leaning.  

2. The objections raise concerns about the lack of visual amenity that the trees provide.   

3. The objections raise concerns about poor light levels to the rear of the property with the sun 

never getting above the trees and causing a dark damp space 

4. The objections raise concerns about poor satellite and TV signal and poor mobile phone signal. 

5. The objections raise concerns about Sycamore trees and sap, tree debris (falling branches) 

and bird faeces 

6. The objections raise concerns about removal of trees and unauthorised pruning work to trees 

in neighbouring properties 

7. The objections raise concerns about metal health issues. 

 

Relevant planning policies relevant to this TPO confirmation are: 

• Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 

• NTC Local Plan policies  

 

1. The condition of the boundary wall    

In June 2021 Kingston Properties, a property management company for the former Deuchar Building, 

contacted the council regarding the trees located on land belonging to Backworth Hall.  The trees 

located along a northern boundary wall of the Hall, overhang the residents car parking area of the 

converted Deuchars property.  Kingston Properties requested informal advice on proposed pruning and 

felling works to trees along the boundary wall with Backwoth Hall for the following reasons: 

 

• Loss of light to 2 cottages at the rear of the development. 

• Damage to cars and car park area, due to the debris falling from a height. 

• Damage to a stone built boundary wall, which is starting to have various issues, due to the tree 

roots destabilising the structure of the wall. 

 

Following a site visit it was noted that the trees were located at a distance that provided sufficient 

clearance over the car park and that 
[...]
 bicycles 
and potential increased thefts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 86



INIT 

 
 
 
Item No: 2   
Application 
No: 

23/01371/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 10 October 2023 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

5 December 2023 Ward: Wallsend 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear, NE28 6PQ,  
 
Proposal: Change of Use from 1no Apartments (use class C3) to 1no HMO's 
(use class C4) comprising of 8no. bedrooms, including loft conversion 
(AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND PLANS)  
 
Applicant: Mr Evans 
 
 
Agent: Wardman Brown 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
This application was included in the agenda for the 12 December Planning 
Committee but due to time constraints was deferred for consideration at a 
later meeting. 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact upon neighbours living conditions and the standard of 
accommodation provided for future occupiers;  
- the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area;  
- whether sufficient parking and access would be provided; and 
- the impact on the Northumbria Coast SPA/Ramsar site. 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



INIT 

2.1 The application relates to a first floor residential flat, located on Laurel Street 
Wallsend.  The flat contains 3no. bedrooms and is accessed via a main entrance 
from Laurel Street and an external staircase a
[...]
hostel that's already in the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



INIT 

 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



INIT 

 
 
 
Item No: 4   
Application 
No: 

23/01577/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 17 November 2023 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

12 January 2024 Ward: Wallsend 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear, NE28 7LT,  
 
Proposal: Proposed rear 2 storey extension. Loft conversion with 3no new 
roof windows and conversion of residential dwelling into 2 HMOs (1no. 4-
bed and 1no. 8-bed)  
 
Applicant: Mr Taylor 
 
 
Agent: Wardman Brown 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact upon neighbours living conditions and the standard of 
accommodation provided for future occupiers;  
- the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area;  
- whether sufficient parking and access would be provided; and 
- the impact on the Northumbria Coast SPA/Ramsar site. 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application relates to a 2-storey residential dwelling, located on 
Coronation Street Wallsend.  The existing property contains 3no. bedrooms and 
has a yard to the rear. 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



INIT 

2.2 The site is located on a residential street within Wallsend town centre.  
Immediately to the south is a substation and beyond this is a car p
[...]
ct New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 
 
The applicant is advised that that any vehicle overhanging the footpath will be 
causing an obstruction to the highway and that vehicle should be fully set back to 
prevent this from occurring.  Contact New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk 
for further information. 
 
 
The applicant is advised that end users will not be eligible for any parking permits 
in this area and the onus will be on the developer to convey this information to 
these users.  Contact Parking.control@northtyneside.gov.uk for further 
information. 
 
 
Coal Mining Standing Advice (FUL,OUT)  (I44) 
 
 
The proposed development lies within an area that falls within an area of 
contaminated land. You are advised that has protection measures may need to 
be provided. Such measures could comprise the use of a gas membrane. If a gas 
membrane is to be used it will need to be to the highest specification to mitigate 
against carbon dioxide and methane ingress, unless a site investigation is carried 
out which demonstrates that the highest specification is not required. 
 
 
 
  

Page 146



INIT 

 

 

 
Application reference: 23/01577/FUL 
Location: 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear, NE28 7LT  
Proposal: Proposed rear 2 storey extension. Loft conversion with 3no new 
roof windows and conversion of residential dwelling into 2 HMOs (1no. 4-
bed and 1no. 8-bed) 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
AC0000820329  

 

Date: 09.01.2024 

 

Page 147



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 23/01577/FUL 
Item 4 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for a rear two-storey extension, loft conversion with 3 new 
roof windows and conversion into 2 HMOs.  The site is in Wallsend town centre 
with very good links to public transport, refuse will be stored on site and cycle 
parking is proposed.  Approval is recommended. 
 
1.3
[...]
0



INIT 

- Increase crime and anti-social behaviour. 
- Impact on the welfare of social club staff and customers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, Backworth - Tree Preservation Order 2023
	Appendix 1 - Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane TPO 2023 - Sealed
	Appendix 2 - TPO Plan-A4
	Sheets and Views
	A4


	Appendix 3a - Objection 1
	Appendix 3b - Objection 2
	Appendix 3c -Objection 3
	Appendix 3d - Objection 4
	Appendix 3e - Objection 5
	Appendix 3f - Objection 6
	Appendix 3g - Objection 7
	Appendix 3h - Car Windscreen
	Appendix 3i -car wing mirror
	Appendix 3j - Car Bonnet
	Appendix 3k - Car Roof Rear
	Appendix 3l - Car Roof.
	Appendix 3m - Car Side Door
	Appendix 3n - Car Wing Mirror
	Appendix 3o - Car Bonnet Bird Droppings
	Appendix 3p - Car Roof Bird Droppings
	Appendix 4 - Landscape Architect Comments FINAL

	7 23/01410/FUL 66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear
	8 23/01371/FUL 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend
	9 23/01515/FUL 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend
	10 23/01577/FUL 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, S Cox, I Grayson, 
C Johnston, J Montague, P Oliver, J O'Shea, C Davis 
and A Spowart 

 
Apologies:  Councillors T Hallway and M Thirlaway 

  
PQ68/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
members was reported: 
Councillor A Spowart for Councillor M Thirlaway 
  
PQ69/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor J Cruddas stated that she had predetermined planning applications: 
23/01410/FUL - 66 George Road, Wallsend 
23/01371/FUL – 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend 
23/01515/FUL – 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend 
23/01577/FUL – 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend 
and that she would leave the meeting following consideration of Item 6. 
  
PQ70/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that it be noted the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held 
on 12 December 2023, 19 December 2023 and 11 January 2024 be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
  
PQ71/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following minutes. 
   



Planning Committee 
 

2 
 

PQ72/23 Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, 
Backworth - Tree Preservation Order 2023 
 

The Committee considered whether to confirm the making of the Land to the 
South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, Backworth Tree Preservation 
Order 2023. 
  
The Council had been notified of the intention to remove 5 sycamore trees to the 
rear of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, Backworth.  It was noted that one 
tree was in fact a willow tree. 
  
In response, the Council had decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to 
protect the four sycamore and one willow tree.  Further, the TPO also included an 
adjacent sycamore tree that was considered worthy of protection.  The TPO was 
served in July 2023. 
  
Seven objections to the TPO had been received from neighbouring residents.  The 
objections were on the grounds that: 
a)  The trees should be removed due to damage to the boundary wall with 

Backworth Hall; 
b)  The trees do not improve the visual amenity of the area; 
c)   The trees negatively impact on light levels to neighbouring properties; 
d)  The trees interfere with phone, TV and satellite signals;  
e)  Tree debris is causing damage to vehicles; and 
f)    The trees negatively impact upon mental health 
  
The Committee considered the objections and the advice of the planning officers 
and the Council’s Landscape Architect before deciding whether to: 
  
a)  Confirm the TPO without modification; 
b)  Confirm the TPO with modifications; or 
c)   Not to confirm the TPO 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation as set 
out in the planning officers report.  
  
On being put to the vote, 9 members of the Committee voted for the 
recommendation and none voted against with no abstentions 



Planning Committee 
 

3 
 

 Resolved that the Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, 
Backworth Tree Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed without modification. 
  
(Reasons for the decision: A Tree Preservation Order does not prevent the felling 
of trees, but it gives the Council control in order to protect trees which contribute 
to the general amenity of the surrounding area.) 
  
  
Councillor J Cruddas left the meeting following conclusion of this item. 
 
  
PQ73/23 23/01410/FUL 66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
The Committee considered a report from planning officers in relation to a full 
planning application from Mr Max Armstrong for the change of use from C3 
Dwelling House to Sui Generis (HMO with 6+ bedrooms) – the current dwelling has 
7 bedrooms and the application seeks permission to change the use of the 
building to a 8 bedroom HMO. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  The report also made reference to the planning 
history of the site. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Councillor Louise 
Marshall addressed the Committee on behalf of a number of residents in 
objection to the application.  
  
Councillor Marshall explained the proposal will result in a loss of privacy for 
adjoining properties and there is a concern that proposed bedrooms could 
accommodate far more than eight single people.  She also explained the 
proposal could result in an increased amount of vehicles in what is already an 
overcrowded street.  She added that the proposed development does not 
contribute to section 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework in respect of 
promoting healthy and safe communities.  Councillor Marshall made reference to 
the representations made by Northumbria Police and the potential for an 
increase in crimes and demand placed on the police should the application be 
approved. Councillor Marshall stated that the proposed development does not 
meet the priorities of the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan as it would not 



Planning Committee 
 

4 
 

contribute to improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend. 
  
In addressing the Committee Councillor Marshall explained that the concerns 
raised would also apply to the planning applications being considered in respect 
of 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend; 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend and 12 Coronation 
Street, Wallsend. 
  
There were no questions put to Councillor Marshall. 
  
On behalf of the applicant, Ms Casey Scott of DPP Planning, addressed the 
Committee to respond to the speakers comments.  Ms Scott explained that the 
scale of the property currently accommodates 7 bedrooms and the application 
was for an HMO for 8 single residents.  Miss Scott advised that the number of 
residents for the property would be controlled by condition on an approved 
planning permission and HMO licence.  She explained that two of the rooms 
within the development would have en-suite bathroom facilities and the property 
is within walking distance of Wallsend Town Centre.  She explained that the 
granting of the application would not result in HMOs becoming a dominant form 
of housing within the area. 
  
There were no questions put to Ms Scott. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers and made 
comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
  

       The impact upon neighbours  
       Parking 
       Living conditions 
       The number of rooms proposed 
       The cumulative impact of HMOs  
       Fear of crime 
       The Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan  
       North Tyneside Local Plan 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 4 members voted for the recommendation and 4 voted 
against the recommendation. 



Planning Committee 
 

5 
 

The Chair used his casting vote and it was carried that the application be 
refused. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
1)          The proposal for an HMO does not provide good quality accommodation and 

living conditions for eight residents and as such is contrary to Policy DM4.10 
of the North Tyneside Local Plan and the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan 
(2023) which seeks to improve the quality of housing offer in Wallsend.  

2)          The proposal would result in an increased fear of crime to the detriment of 
residential amenity contrary to Local Plan Policy DM4.10 and would not 
contribute to the improvement of the area contrary tot eh Wallsend Town 
Centre Masterplan (2023) 

 
  
PQ74/23 23/01371/FUL 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr Evans for the change of use from 1no apartments (use class 
C3) to 1no HMO’s (use class C4) comprising 8no. bedrooms, including loft 
conversion (amended description and plans). 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
As the representations made by Councillor Marshall also covered the planning 
applications for 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend; 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend and 
12 Coronation Street, Wallsend the Chair used his discretion and allowed the 
agent, Mr Taylor, to address the Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
  
Mr Taylor explained that the properties were not located within an Article 4 
Direction area and that all properties would meet the requirements of HMO 
guidance.  Mr Taylor acknowledged the concerns raised regarding the property 
type but referred to the 2021 Census and the number of households in houses of 
multiple occupation and stated that this type of accommodation is not 
swamping the area.  He stated that an Article 4 Direction could be introduced if it 
were found to be the case  
Mr Taylor made reference to the concerns raised by the Police and queried how 



Planning Committee 
 

6 
 

this was relevant in this particular locality.  
Mr Taylor stated that the location of the extension proposed for 12 Coronation 
Street had been designed to mitigate potential impact on the neighbouring 
property. 
  
There were no questions put to Mr Taylor. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers and made 
comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
  

       Impact on residential amenity             
       Living conditions and the number of rooms proposed 
       The cumulative impact of HMOs  
       Fear of crime 
       The Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan  
       North Tyneside Local Plan 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 2 members voted for the recommendation and 6 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Based upon the considerations of the Committee it was then moved and 
seconded that the application be refused. 
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members voted for the recommendation and 2 voted 
against. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
  
1) The proposal, which would significantly intensify the occupation of the property, 
would a significant negative impact on residential amenity, result in increased 
fear of crime and when combined with other HMO proposals within the area have 
an unacceptable cumulative impact on the Wallsend area, contrary to Loal Plan 
Policy DM4.10 and the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan (2023) which seeks to 
improve the quality of housing offer in Wallsend. 
  
2) The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site that would not provide good 



Planning Committee 
 

7 
 

quality accommodation and living conditions for eight residents and therefore 
fails to comply with Local Plan Policy DM4.10 
  
   
PQ75/23 23/01515/FUL 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr Andrew Taylor for proposed minor alterations to the rear 
apartment 245 and proposed change of use of apartment 247 to form an 8 Bed 
HMO including loft conversion and 4no roof windows. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers and made 
comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
  

       Impact on residential amenity 
       Overdevelopment  
       Parking              
       Living conditions and the number of rooms proposed 
       The cumulative impact of HMOs  
       Fear of crime 
       The Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan  
       North Tyneside Local Plan 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 2 members voted for the recommendation and 6 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Based upon the considerations of the Committee it was then moved and 
seconded that the application be refused. 
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members voted for the recommendation and 2 voted 
against. 
  



Planning Committee 
 

8 
 

Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
1) The proposal, which would significantly intensify the occupation of the property, 
would a significant negative impact on residential amenity, result in increased 
fear of crime and when combined with other HMO proposals within the area have 
an unacceptable cumulative impact on the Wallsend area, contrary to Loal Plan 
Policy DM4.10 and the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan (2023) which seeks to 
improve the quality of housing offer in Wallsend. 
  
2) The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site that would not provide good 
quality accommodation and living conditions for eight residents and therefore 
fails to comply with Local Plan Policy DM4.10 
  
  
PQ76/23 23/01577/FUL 12 Coronation Street, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr Taylor for a proposed 2 storey extension.  Loft conversion with 
3no new roof windows and conversion of residential dwelling into 2 HMOs (1no. 4-
bed and 1no. 8-bed). 
  
A planning officer presented the details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers and made 
comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
  

       Impact on residential amenity 
       Overdevelopment  
       Living conditions and the number of rooms proposed 
       The cumulative impact of HMOs  
       Fear of crime 
       The Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan  
       North Tyneside Local Plan 

  



Planning Committee 
 

9 
 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 2 members voted for the recommendation and 6 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Based upon the considerations of the Committee it was then moved and 
seconded that the application be refused. 
  
On being put to the vote, 6 members voted for the recommendation and 2 voted 
against. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
1) The proposal, which would significantly intensify the occupation of the property, 
would a significant negative impact on residential amenity, result in increased 
fear of crime and when combined with other HMO proposals within the area have 
an unacceptable cumulative impact on the Wallsend area, contrary to Loal Plan 
Policy DM4.10 and the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan (2023) which seeks to 
improve the quality of housing offer in Wallsend. 
  
2) The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site that would not provide good 
quality accommodation and living conditions for twelve residents and therefore 
fails to comply with Local Plan Policy DM4.10 
  
  
 
  


